Foortls Oodbest DRebF Doboges TpHTRT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CS1 Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

PROCEEDINGS OF THE AUTHORITY BEFORE BENCH 6
Dated 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2023
PRESIDED BY HON’BLE MEMBER SMT.NEELMANI N RAJU
COMPLAINT NO.: CMP/221115/0010329

COMPLAINANT..... SUNNY SHENDE
B-302, AURA, OZONE URBANA

KANNAMANGALA
BANGALORE-562110

BANGALORE RURAL DIST O 2
(BY MR. AKASH R BA
ADVOCATE)

RESPONDENT...... OZONE UR RA DEVELOPERS

PRIVAT
NO.38, ROAD
BA )\ 60042,

R. DEEPAK BHASKAR &
OCIATES, ADVOCATES)

*khkkk

UDGEMENT

1. This complaint\is Iiled under section 31 of the RERA Act against the
project “O. URBANA” developed by M/S. OZONE URBANA INFRA
DE OPERS PRIVATE LIMITED situated at Ozone Urbana NH-7,
@m ngala Village, Devanahalli, Bengaluru for the relief of refund

terest.

This project has been registered under RERA vide registration
No,PRM/KA/RERA/1250/303/PR/171019/000287 and was valid from
30/7/2017 till 31/12/2022. The Authority has extended its registration
for a further period of 9 months i.e. till 30/09/2023.

1

NS



soortle Oabe® De&® Qodogee TRETT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

Brief facts of the complaint are as under:-

3. The complainant submits that he had booked a flat F-G02 in Ozone
Urbana Belvedere project of the respondent and entered into agreement
of sale dated 23/12/2015 with a tripartite subvention scheme wherein
10% was due initially, 80% was to be funded by bank/finahcial
institution and 10% due at the time of registration and han of the
flat. Vide their letter dated 31/12/2015 the terms of Q;rention

scheme laid-out is that the respondent will bear costs ftill

intimation of possession and handover of the ﬂaQ?e complainant

submits that the Ozone Group paid PEMIs till e 2019. The
respondent stopped paying PEMIs and p ssw the burden to the
complainant. The respondent was su@ handover the flat by
December 2017 with a grace period of six ths i.e. latest by the end of
June 2018, but has not handed o Q\at till date. The complainant
submits that there is a huge n Manding over of the flat.

heSCEQO Ozone notified PEMIs burden will

4. The complainant submits
have to be borne by @ plainant till handover of the flat which would
be six months from thé\da#€ of the email and the payments made by the

complainant wi adjusted during registration citing government

regulations 18sued credit notes to the complainant along with an
undert ing%the project would be handed over within six months
but &

'on of the flat. The complainant submits that this is not in

pance with the provisions of the subvention scheme and the letter.

espondent has neither paid the PEMI nor handed over

v The complainant also submits that there is a huge delay in handing over
the flat as promised. The respondent has received his money whereas
the work is incomplete. The complainant alse submits that the bank is

recovering the housing loan from the complainant instead of from the

2

R0



vwortls Dobe® DR daboges TRHT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

respondent. The complainant further submits that due to exorbitant
interest rates, he moved his loan to Axis Bank. The complainant also
submits that he has complied with the terms of the agreement. Thus,
the complainant has approached this Authority, praying for directions to
the respondent to refund the entire amount with interest amm,u‘e of

loan. Hence, this complaint.

. The complainant submits that the respondent has noj e-EMIs to

the Bank and neither the buyback amount nor sited amount.

The complainant further submits that the Ba initiated action

against him for not paying EMIs and has classified the loan as NPA. The
complainant had to approach the Hon’tvl~ ourt of Karnataka for

relief in this regard. \

. After registration of the complai i1 pursuance of the notice, the

respondent has appear?be re the Authority through its

counsel/representative submitted their statement of objections

as under:

. The respondentNgenies all the allegations made against them by the

complainant . The respondent submits that the complainant has

prayed for of the amount paid by him. In order to assist the

co inanty they facilitated loan from Indiabulls Housing Finance
ifed.

respondent contends that as the complainant has opted for
cancellation before the Hon'ble Authority, they are constrained to invoke
Clause 13 of the tripartite agreement which deals with the obligation of
parties in the event of cancellation request initiated which reads as

under:

3

RMLLS



gooréls Bodhes® QW &u:bogea i'a'g@ﬁad,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, C51 Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

“In the event of occurrence of default under the loan agreement
during the liability period, which would result in the cancellation
of allotment as a consequence there of for any reason whatsoever
if the allotment is cancelled, any amount payable to the borrower
on account of such cancellation shall be directly paid to IHFL.”

the pending disbursed loan of Rs.81,70,000/- to the financial 1

and that the prayer of the complainant may be limiQo own
contribution of Rs.11,42,748/- and that the responden@

to close the loan.

9. In view of the above, the respondent submits that they are liable tofclose
l@ﬂ&' 10mn

allowed

10. The respondent further submits that the complainant is liable to
d f making scheduled

pay interest to the tune of Rs.3,05,238/-
payments to the respondent. \
103l The respondent submits t @Hon’ble Authority may please

take on record the MOC put fofthsby the respondent as shown below:-

1. Customer’s own contridlition ®%Rs.11,42,748/-

2. Housing Loan due — Rs.81,70,000/-
3. Subvention and PE id by Ozone to Bank — Rs.15,40,389/-
4

. Interest p by the complainant for delayed payments -

d ion of interest payable by the complainant for delayed

ents)

The complainant in his rejoinder to the written submissions and

Rs.3,05, -
3 TKm nt payable to the complainant — Rs.16,95,638/- {after
d

MOC by the respondent submits that the subvention scheme on the
basis of which the tripartite agreement was executed, the respondent had

promised to pay PEMI until handing over of the Unit. The complainant



Foorés Bodhes Debs® Voboges sRQFO,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, C5] Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

contends that due to non-payment of PEMIs by the respondent and not
handing over the flat on time, the CIBIL score of the complainant has
been severely affected. The complainant also contends that there is no
delay in making payments to the respondent as scheduled. The
complainant also submits that the respondent has not tak into
account PEMI component in their calculation sheet., The ﬂ&n&nt
submits that contractually PEMI was supposed to bé d by the
respondent. As the respondent has failed to pay P he€ payment
made towards PEMI by the complainant h to taken into
consideration. The complainant further submits@rne has furnished

relevant receipts and bank statements in sufdgort of his claim.

13. In support of their defence, the ent has filed copies of

documents such as agreement of s ruction agreement, tripartite
agreement, delay payment schedlule wWith demand notes and revised
calculation sheet as on date mentioned.

14, In support of his cl , ®¢ complainant has produced documents
such as copies of Agre' 1) for Sale, Construction agreement, Tripartite

Agreement, Statemer Account issued by IHFL/Axis Bank pertaining

to payment of PBMIs by the complainant, Payment receipts, Subvention

Scheme letter 31/12/2015 and Memo of calculation for refund
with intere 20/02/2023.
15. is case was heard on 21/2/2023, 09/03/2023, 30/05/2023

f@ 2023 and 3/8/2023. Heard arguments of both sides.

On the above averments, the following points would arise for
my consideration:-
1. Whether the complainant is entitled for the relief claimed?
2. What order?

5

SIPW



gwerds Babe® DReks® doboZre REED,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

1 ¥x

18.

19,

20

My answer to the above points are as under:-
1. In the Affirmative.

2. As per final order for the following -

REASONS

My answer to Point No.1:- From the materials placed on q%c?,nit

is apparent that inspite of entering into an agreement lee d

construction agreement to handover the possession ofmthe{flat, the
respondent has not completed the project as per % and has
delayed the project. The respondent has failed tothandpver the flat in

favour of the complainant till date and to refund the amount with closure
EM

of loan account. The respondent has also fai ofay PEMIs as agreed.
Hence, the respondent has failed to abidg b terms of the agreement
for sale and construction agreementfdate /12/2015. There seems to

be no possibility of completing t \ or handing over the possession
of the flat in near future.

From the averment he tomplaint and the copies of agreement
between the parties, @v us that complainant has paid substantial
sale consideratiom am to the respondent. Having accepted the said
amount and keep up promise to handover the possession of the

flat and now PEMIs as agreed certainly entitles the complainant

hereingfor refind with interest.
i T Hon’ble Authority has perused the written submissions

3 ed by the respondent and the complainant. The Hon'ble

ority has disagreed with the contentions of the respondent that the
complainant is entitled to receive refund on payments made in respect of
own contribution and interest applicable only after the respondent has
made payments in favour of the lending institution to facilitate the

closure of the loan sanctioned.

6

CAVOAY

e



Fooréls Bodess Debs® Vadogrs spETO,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

A The complainant further submits that he has obtained interim stay
from the Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka against the Bank regarding
payment of PEMIs etc., in W.P.No.23046/2022/2021 (GM-RES) between
Harmanjit Singh Gill v/s Union of India wherein an Interim Order is
granted on 23/1/2023 that till the next date of hearing, the resp8ndents

225 The complainant has submitted proof of evidence e form of

statement of accounts issued by IHFL/Axis Bank for
to the financial institutions.
23. At this juncture, my attention is drawn t the decision of

Hon’ble Supreme Court in Appeal No.6w2021, M/s Newtech
Promoters v/s The State of Uttar Pradesh?@ d that:

“Section 18(1) of the Act spel%& consequences if the promoter

fails to complete or is unab&gw Pbossession of an apartment, plot
0

shall not precipitate the issue against the petitioner. 25

aid PEMIs

or building either in teghs e agreement for sale or to complete

the project by t e specified therein or on account of
discontinuance g business as a developer either on account of
suspension or @ tion of the registration under the Act or for any

other reas the allottee/ home buyer holds an unqualified right to

seek re the amount with interest at such rate as may be
pres%&m this behalf”
24, the Wudgement reported in Civil Appeal No.3581-3590 of 2020

apPara No.23 between M/s Imperia Structures Ltd v/s Anil Patni and
@ by the Hon’ble Supreme Court it is held that:
“In terms of section 18 of the RERA Act, if a promoter fails to
complete or is unable to give possession of an apartment duly
completed by the date specified in the agreement, the promoter

would be liable, on demand, to return the amount received by him in

7

)



gooe s Oode® aﬁe&:ﬁ Qodoges sRETT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSl Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

s

O

respect of that apartment if the allottee wishes to withdraw from the
project. Such right of an allottee is specifically made “without
prejudice to any other remedy available to him”. The right so given
to the allottee is unqualified and if availed, the money deposited by
the allottee has to be refunded with interest at such rate as my be
preseribed. The proviso to section 18(1) contemplates a&!&tion
where the allottee does not intend to withdraw from ¢ ject. In
that case he is entitled to and must be paid interes @ month

of delay till the handing over of the possession. SP the allottee
to proceed either under section 18(1) or un pgoviso to section

18(1). The case of Himanshu Giri camwiier the later category.
dy to an allottee who

The RERA Act thus definitely provid
wishes to withdraw from th Nt or claim return on his

investment.”
In case the allottee wighesNo withdraw from the project the
promoter is liable withoug/prejudice to any other remedy available, to

building as the case be with interest at such rate as may be

return the amount r by him in respect of that apartment, flat,
prescribed in this\behalf including compensation in the manner as
provided unger Shis Act.

Therefbfe, as per section 18(1) of the Act, the promoter is liable
to refula the amount received along with interest and compensation if
tmoter fails to complete or provide possession of an apartment

wifh accordance with sale agreement.

The complainant has claimed Rs.1,90,52,481/- (Rupees One Crore
Ninety Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty One only)
vide his memo of calculation as on 20/02/2023 towards refund with

interest. The respondent in their revised calculation sheet as on dated

3

W



geoordls Oobe® Reb® daboges RHTRC,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

28.

29

Nil submitted on 05/07 /2023 claim that the refund amount with interest

payable to the complainant is Rs.98,65,638/- including housing loan.

The Hon’ble Authority has not agreed with the calculation of the

respondent.

the complainant is entitled for refund with interest calcul

memo of calculation as on 20/02/2023.

interest which is determined as under:

Having regard to all these aspects, this Authority con

Therefore, it is incumbent upon the respondent.

O

Interest Calculation Till 30/04/2017 (Beforew)’
S.NO DATE AMOUNT NO OF NO O ¥ INTEREST
PAID BY DAYS Tv ®9%
CUSTOMER C\
1 02-11-2015 1,00,000 54 30-04-2017 13,438
2 19-12-2015 10,74,583 x 0-04-2017 1,31,952
3 31-12-2015 58,75,344 30-04-2017 7,04,075
4 18-03-2016 11,40,00 30-04-2017 1,14,687
5 11-05-2016 6,21, 354 30-04-2017 54,281
6 09-08-2016 5,32,782 264 30-04-2017 34,681
7 3,44, TOTAL 10,53,114
INTEREST (11}

cludes that
e his
% fund with

Interest Calculation From 01/05/2017 (After RERA)

5.NO FR AMOUNT | NO NO OF MCLR | INTEREST | INTEREST
2017 | PAID BY OF  DAYSTILL |INTEREST | RATE X+2% | @X+2%
- CUSTOMER | DAYS X%
bu01-05-2017 | 93,44,583 | 2121 20-02-2023 8.15 | 10.15ason |  55,11,550
01-05-2017
2| 25-06-2018 45,669 | 1700 | 19-02-2023 8.45 | 10.45 as on 22,227
01-06-2018
3| 10-07-2019 70,126 | 1320 | 19-02-2023 8.6 | 10.6 as on 26,382
10-07-2019

9

RLLE




sooréls Oabe® ek doboges SR ET0,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

4 | 07-08-2019 30,394 | 1292 | 19-02-2023 8.6 ! 10.6 ason 11,404
10-07-2019

5 07-08-2019 44,683 | 1293 | 20-02-2023 8.6 | 10.6 as on 16,778
10-07-2019

6| 13-08-2019 18,052 | 1286 | 19-02-2023 8.45 | 10.45 as on 6,646
10-08-2019

7 11-09-2019 62,179 | 1258 | 20-02-2023 8.35 | 10.35ason 22,180
10-09-2019

8 10-10-2019 59,349 | 1229 | 20-02-2023 8.25|10.25a 0,483
10-10:20%8

2, 10-11-2019 61,327 . 1197 | 19-02-2023 8.2 10 20,514

10 | 10-12-2019 59,349 | 1167 | 19-02-2023 8.2 10.2ason 19,354
-2019

11 10-01-2020 61,327 | 1136 ( 19-02-2023 8.2 | 10.2ason 19,468
10-01-2020

12 | 10-02-2020 61,327 | 1105 | 19-02-2023 10.15 as on 18,844
10-02-2020

13 | 11-03-2020 55,007 | 1075 | 19- 8.05 | 10.05 as on 15,281
10-03-2020

14 | 13-04-2020 57,839 | 104 7.7 | 9.7 ason 16,016
{ 10-04-2020

15 10-05-2020 55,973 -02-2023 7.55 | 9.55 ason 14,864
10-05-2020

16 | 10-06-2020 57,8 8 19-02-2023 7.3 |93 ason 14,501
10-06-2020

17 10-07-2020 55873 954 | 19-02-2023 7.3 | 9.3 ason 13,605
10-07-2020

18 | 10-08-2020 839 923 | 19-02-2023 7.3 | 9.3 ason 13,602
10-08-2020

54,733 892 | 19-02-2023 7.3 | 9.3 ason 12,439
10-09-2020

51,922 862 | 19-02-2023 7.3 |93 ason 11,403
10-10-2020

53,653 831 | 19-02-2023 7.3 | 9.3 ason 11,360
10-11-2020

22 10-12-2020 51,922 801 | 19-02-2023 7.3 |9.3ason 10,596
10-12-2020

23 10-01-2021 53,653 771 | 20-02-2023 7.3 | 9.3 ason 10,539
10-01-2021

10

O



goor ) Oabes a;geéaﬁ‘ V00T TRETO0,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, C5I Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

24 | 10-02-2021 53,653 740 | 20-02-2023 7.3 |9.3ason 10,116
10-02-2021

25| 10-03-2021 47,785 712 | 20-02-2023 7.3 | 9.3ason 8,668
10-03-2021

26 | 10-04-2021 52,606 681 | 20-02-2023 7.3 9.3 ason 9,127
10-04-2021

27 | 10-05-2021 50,909 651 | 20-02-2023 7.3 9.3ason 8,444

10-03-2

28| 10-06-2021 52,606 620 | 20-02-2023 7.3 | 9.3 aglon 8,310
15,05-2¢21

29 | 10-07-2021 50,909 590 | 20-02-2023 73| 83as 7,653
” 021

30| 10-08-2021 52,606 559 | 20-02-2023 3 ason 7,492
K,lzw-zon

31| 10-09-2021 52,347 528 | 20-02-2023 3 |9.3ason 7,042
' 15-08-2021

32 | 10-10-2021 50,571 498 9.3ason 6,416
15-08-2021

33| 10-11-2021 52,257 467 9.3 ason 6,218
15-10-2021

34 10-12-2021 50,571 4 9.3 ason 5,630
15-11-2021

35| 10-01-2022 52,257 6 (%20-02-2023 7.3 | 9.3 ason 5,405
15-12-2021

36 | 10-02-2022 375 | 20-02-2023 7.3 |93ason 6,319

66,
15-01-2022
37 | 10-03-2022 ?"137 347 | 20-02-2023 7.3 /9.3 ason 5,847
15-02-2022
38 10-04-25? 6,137 316 | 20-02-2023 7.3 | 9.3 ason 5,325
022

15-03-2022

39| 10 66,137 286 | 20-02-2023 7.4 | 9.4ason 4,871
15-04-2022

40 -2022 66,137 255 | 20-02-2023 7.5 |9.5aso0n 4,389
15-05-2022

Wh10-07-2022 66,137 225 | 20-02-2023 7.7 1 9.7 ason 3,954
15-06-2022

42 | 10-08-2022 66,137 194 | 20-02-2023 7.8 | 9.8ason 3,444
15-07-2022

43 | 10-09-2022 66,137 163 | 20-02-2023 8 | 10.0ason 2,953
15-08-2022

11

B

4




goerels Babe® HFPeb® dodbogre T,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, C5t Compound,

3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

44 | 10-10-2022 66,137 133 | 20-02-2023 8 | 10.0as on 2,409
15-09-2022
45 10-11-2022 66,137 102 | 20-02-2023 8.25 | 10.25 as on 1,894
15-10-2022
46 10-12-2022 66,137 72 | 20-02-2023 8.35 | 10.35ason 1,350
15-11-2022
a7 10-01-2023 66,137 41 | 20-02-2023 8.6 ! 10.6 ason
15-12-202
48 10-02-2023 66,137 10| 20-02-2023 8.6 | 10.6 as 192
15-
49 TOTAL 1,20,03,576 TO 59,95,791
AMOUNT
{12
Memo Calculation
PRINCIPLE INTEREST REFUND FRO
AMOUNT( | (B=11+12)ASON | PROMOTER ( UNT(A+B-C
A) 20-02-2023 \ )
1,20,03,576 70,48,905 1,90,52,481

30. Accordingly point raised abo

31. My answer to Point

pass the following order:

In ex

The

s answered in the Affirmative.

In view of the above discussion, I proceed to

ORDER
e powers conferred under Section 31 of the

ercS?L
R&‘st e (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016, the
P

int bearing No.CMP/221115/0010329 is hereby

ed.

respondent

is

directed to pay the amount of

Rs.1,90,52,481/- (Rupees One Crore Ninety Lakh Fifty
Two Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty One only)

towards refund with interest calculated at

12

gl &

/

9%

from



soortld Oobe® Red® doboges sREERC,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Missien Road, Bengaluru-560027

02/11/2015 to 30/04/2017 and MCLR + 2% from
01/05/2017 till 20/02/2023 to the complainant within 60
days from the date of this order.

The interest due from 21/02/2023 up to the date of final
payment will be calculated likewise and paid to the !

complainant.

The complainant is at liberty to initiate action for n

accordance with law if the respondent failgm™to y the
amount as per the order of this Authority.

No order as to the costs. V
(Nham gAl{aS;f)

ber, K-RERA

v
O&

13






